STANDARD &POOR'S

Global Credit Portal RatingsDirect[®]

July 19, 2010

Research Update:

France-Based Operating Holding Company Wendel Downgraded To 'BB-' On Persistently High Leverage; Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst: Eric Tanguy, Paris (33) 1-4420-6666;eric_tanguy@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst: Yuval Torbati, Tel Aviv (972) 3-753-9714;yuval_torbati@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

France-Based Operating Holding Company Wendel Downgraded To 'BB-' On Persistently High Leverage; Outlook Stable

Overview

- We view French operating holding company Wendel's leverage as continually high.
- We are lowering our long-term ratings on the company to 'BB-' from 'BB'.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Wendel will likely restore its LTV ratio to 50% by early 2011.

Rating Action

On July 19, 2010, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services lowered its long-term corporate credit rating on France-based operating holding company Wendel to 'BB-' from 'BB'. At the same time, we affirmed our 'B' short-term rating on the company. The outlook is stable.

We also lowered our issue ratings on Wendel's $\in 2.6$ billion bonds and $\in 1.2$ billion revolving credit facility to 'BB-' from 'BB', in line with the corporate credit rating. The recovery rating is unchanged at '3', indicating our expectation of meaningful (50%-70%) recovery in an event of payment default.

Rationale

The rating action reflects that Standard & Poor's adjusted loan-to-value ratio (LTV) for Wendel has exceeded levels commensurate with a 'BB' rating for an extended time period--namely 45% on a sustainable basis through the first half of 2010. At end-May 2010, Wendel's LTV ratio stood at around 54%. We think it remained above 50% as of end June and that it will likely continue above this mark in the third quarter. Despite asset disposals and a relative improvement in equity prices over the past 12 months, the LTV ratio remains persistently high and above that of Wendel's European peers. Still, we expect Wendel to take further actions to restore its LTV ratio to 50% by early 2011, bringing it in line with our 'BB-' rating based on the company's current portfolio composition.

Because part of the debt that Wendel used to finance the acquisition of its stake in France-based Compagnie de Saint-Gobain (BBB/Stable/A-2) is subject to margin calls (about €3 billion in gross debt), we consolidate this debt in our LTV computation although it is technically nonrecourse to Wendel. We do not consolidate, however, the €1.4 billion financing used for Saint-Gobain

acquisition-related debt that is economically fully hedged through put options, as it is contractually nonrecourse to Wendel, not subject to margin calls, and protected by put options.

Wendel's investment portfolio mainly includes three listed assets representing over 80% of the portfolio's value at end-May 2010--Saint-Gobain, in which Wendel holds a 18% interest; Bureau Veritas (not rated), 52% owned; and Legrand S.A. (BBB/Stable/A-2, 25%-owned. A 46% interest in listed company Stallergenes (not rated) and large majority stakes in much smaller but highly leveraged unlisted corporate entities round out Wendel's portfolio.

The relatively strong creditworthiness of Saint-Gobain, Legrand, and Bureau Veritas and their listed nature--which makes these assets potentially liquid--support Wendel's credit quality.

High gearing and an aggressive financial risk profile remain the main rating constraints for Wendel, in our view. A substantial portion of the shares held in Saint-Gobain, Legrand, and Bureau Veritas are pledged to secure bank debt raised in 2007 to finance the acquisition of the Saint-Gobain stake at historically high share prices. The portion of this debt subject to margin calls matures over 2012-2015; the remainder without margin call matures during 2011-2012. Overall, it continues to weigh severely on Wendel's financial profile. Despite some recovery in share prices, we consider that Wendel's financial flexibility remains stretched. For Wendel to achieve an LTV ratio of 50% by early 2011, we would expect to see further asset disposals or a re-evaluation of its asset base.

In 2009, Wendel's unlisted, wholly-owned subsidiaries struggled under weak industry conditions, bearing the burden of their own significantly leveraged financial profiles on their performances. These difficulties led to substantial debt restructuring or the negotiation of new lending terms for three unlisted entities--Materis, Stahl, and Deutsch--and at the same time, the net equity value of these assets decreased markedly. As part of the debt restructuring plans, Wendel decided to inject new equity or provide other means of shareholder support for a combined effort of €160 million to these three subsidiaries.

A performance upturn in 2010, if this occurs, may provide a basis for some upward value adjustments for Wendel's unlisted assets.

Liquidity

The short-term rating is 'B'. Wendel's liquidity improved throughout 2009. We consider it adequate, based on the medium- to long-term nature of the company's debt, especially for that portion which is unsecured, and sizable cash balances. At end-May 2010, Wendel had €1.7 billion of cash, of which €1.0 billion not pledged.

The next bond maturity (\in 390 million, net of buybacks and the recent exchange offer) is due only in February 2011, while a large part of the company's

banking debt relating to the Saint-Gobain transaction carries maturities spread between 2011 and 2015. The debt that is protected by put options--€1.4 billion-- falls due in 2011 and 2012.

Overall, debt maturing in 2011 is more than fully covered by cash. Other senior unsecured debt matures from 2014 and beyond.

Outstanding bonds are free of financial covenants, cross-defaults with its subsidiaries' debt, and rating triggers. They do not benefit from any negative pledge, however. Wendel has an undrawn €1.2 billion committed bank facility maturing in 2013. Covenants related to the market value gearing of the company's portfolio restricts the use of this facility. Wendel has been in compliance with these covenants for over a year.

In addition, Wendel has €900 million available under the Saint-Gobain debt containing margin calls maturing between 2013 and 2015, which it could use to refinance or manage its Saint-Gobain exposure.

Recovery analysis

Wendel's $\notin 2.6$ billion bonds and $\notin 1.2$ billion revolving credit facility are rated 'BB-', the same level as the corporate credit rating. The recovery rating is '3', indicating our expectation of meaningful (50%-70%) recovery in an event of payment default.

Recovery expectations are underpinned by a stressed valuation of the company's investments, allowing for a decline in the portfolio value of about 45%-50% from the current level and an increase in the level of margin calls on the structured investment in shares Saint-Gobain.

For our full recovery analysis, see "Recovery Report: Wendel's Recovery Rating Profile," published Feb. 2, 2010.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that Wendel will take action to deleverage and bring its LTV ratio to 50% by early 2011.

A material deterioration in the share prices of Wendel's key investments could weaken its credit metrics beyond what we incorporate in the current ratings, however. This would in turn likely lead to a downgrade, barring any disposals that Wendel would potentially undertake to mitigate such negative share price movements.

Alternatively, sizable disposals associated with redeeming existing debt or a significant increase in asset value could lead to an improvement in Wendel's financial risk profile.

Related Criteria And Research

Rating Methodology for European Investment Holding and Operating Holding Companies, May 28, 2004

тo

From

Ratings List

Downgraded

	То	From
Wendel		
Long-Term Corporate Credit Rating	BB-/Stable	BB/Negative
Senior Unsecured		
EUR471 mil 5% bnds due 02/16/2011	BB-	BB
Recovery Rating	3	3
EUR700 mil 4.875% bnds due	BB-	BB
11/04/2014		
Recovery Rating	3	3
EUR700 mil 4.375% bnds due	BB-	BB
08/09/2017		
Recovery Rating	3	3
EUR1.2 bil multi-curr revolving	BB-	BB
credit fac bank ln due 09/12/2013		
Recovery Rating	3	3
EUR400 mil 4.875% bnds due	BB-	BB
05/26/2016		
Recovery Rating	3	3
EUR400 mil 4.875% nts due	BB-	BB
09/21/2015		
Recovery Rating	3	3
Ratings Affirmed		
	То	From
Wendel		
Short-Term Corporate Credit Rating	В	В

Additional Contact:

Industrial Ratings Europe;CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal subscribers at www.globalcreditportal.com and RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44)

20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright (c) 2010 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages. Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

7